the lll Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad be and hereby are

modified.

3. That the amount of compensation awarded by the tribunal be and hereby is

enhanced from Rs;.1 1,32,OOOI- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Thirty Two thousand only)

to Rs.'15,85,600/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Eighty five thousand six hundred only)

with interest aI7.f;oh per annum thereon, from the date of petition till realization,

except the period rf delay i.e. 257 days in filing the appeal.

4. That the respondt:nts in M.A.C.M.A.No.2946 o'f 2014 i.e., owner and insurer of

the offending vehicle are jointly and severally liable to pay the said